

FILED

SEP 20 2007

OFFICE OF THE CLERK
SUPREME COURT, U.S.

No. 07-219

In the Supreme Court of the United States

EXXON SHIPPING COMPANY, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

GRANT BAKER, *et al.*,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN PETROLEUM INSTITUTE, THE AMERICAN CHEMISTRY COUNCIL, THE AMERICAN TORT REFORM ASSOCIATION, THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS, AND THE WESTERN STATES PETROLEUM ASSOCIATION AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

HARRY M. NG
JANICE K. RABURN
*American Petroleum
Institute*
1220 L St., NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 682-8253

ANDREW L. FREY
Counsel of Record
EVAN M. TAGER
NICKOLAI G. LEVIN
Mayer Brown LLP
1909 K St., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000

Counsel for Amici Curiae
[Additional counsel on inside cover]

DONALD D. EVANS
*American Chemistry
Council*
1300 Wilson Blvd.
Arlington, VA 22209
(703) 741-5000

JAN S. AMUNDSON
QUENTIN RIEGEL
*National Association of
Manufacturers*
1331 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-3000

SHERMAN JOYCE
*American Tort Reform
Association*
1850 M St., NW
Suite 1095
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 682-1163

KEVIN M. FONG
*Pillsbury Winthrop Shaw
Pittman LLP*
50 Fremont St.
San Francisco, CA 94105
(415) 983-1270
Counsel for the Western
States Petroleum Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
A. This Court Has Repeatedly Expressed Concerns About Large Punitive Awards And Identified Several Risks That Require Caution In The Imposition Of Punitive Damages.....	6
B. In Applying The Guideposts, The Ninth Circuit And Other Courts Have Lost Sight Of The Concerns Underlying This Court's Punitive Damages Cases.	11
1. Reprehensibility.....	12
2. Ratio	14
3. Comparable Penalties	17
C. Review Is Necessary To Ensure That The Ninth Circuit's Misapplication Of This Court's Precedents Does Not Infect Future Cases.....	19
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Action Marine, Inc. v. Cont'l Carbon Inc.</i> , 481 F.3d 1302 (11th Cir.), petition for cert. filed (U.S. Aug. 24, 2007) (No. 07-257)	9, 20
<i>Advocat, Inc. v. Sauer</i> , 111 S.W.3d 346 (Ark. 2003).....	13
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Bocci v. Key Pharms., Inc.</i> , 76 P.3d 669 (Or. Ct. App.), modified, 79 P.3d 908 (Or. Ct. App. 2003)	16
<i>Bogle v. McClure</i> , 332 F.3d 1347 (11th Cir. 2003)	13, 16
<i>Boyd v. Goffoli</i> , 608 S.E.2d 169 (W. Va. 2004).....	19
<i>Bright v. Addison</i> , 171 S.W.3d 588 (Tex. Ct. App. 2005, pet dism'd)	14
<i>Cambio Health Solutions, LLC v. Reardon</i> , 2007 WL 627834 (6th Cir. Feb. 27, 2007).....	15
<i>Campbell v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 98 P.3d 409 (Utah 2004)	14, 16, 18, 20
<i>Casciola v. F.S. Air Serv., Inc.</i> , 120 P.3d 1059 (Alaska 2005).....	13
<i>Century Surety Co. v. Polisso</i> , 43 Cal. Rptr. 3d 468 (Cal. Ct. App. 2006)	13
<i>Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Leatherman Tool Group, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 424 (2001)	6, 10
<i>Craig v. Holsey</i> , 590 S.E.2d 742 (Ga. Ct. App. 2003).....	13
<i>Diesel Mach., Inc. v. B.R. Lee Indus., Inc.</i> , 418 F.3d 820 (8th Cir. 2005).....	13
<i>Greenberg v. Paul Revere Life Ins. Co.</i> , 91 F. App'x 539 (9th Cir. Jan. 12, 2004)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Grefer v. Alpha Technical,</i> 901 So. 2d 1117 (La. Ct. App. 2005), vacated sub nom. <i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Grefer</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1371 (2007), aff'd, 2007 WL 2473250 (La. Ct. App. Aug. 8, 2007).....	14
<i>Haggar Clothing Co. v. Hernandez</i> , 164 S.W.3d 407 (Tex. Ct. App. 2003), rev'd per curiam on other grounds, 164 S.W.3d 386 (Tex. 2005).....	14
<i>Hayes Sight & Sound, Inc. v. ONEOK, Inc.</i> , 136 P.3d 428 (Kan. 2006)	13
<i>Hilao v. Estate of Marcos</i> , 103 F.3d 767 (9th Cir. 1996).....	11
<i>Honda Motor Co. v. Oberg</i> , 512 U.S. 415 (1994)	6
<i>Hussein v. Universal Dev. Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 49 (W.D. Pa. Jan. 3, 2006).....	13
<i>Inter Med. Supplies, Ltd. v. EBI Med. Sys., Inc.</i> , 181 F.3d 446 (3d Cir. 1999).....	16
<i>James v. Horace Mann Ins. Co.</i> , 638 S.E.2d 667 (S.C. 2006).....	18
<i>Jurinko v. Med. Protective Co.</i> , 2006 WL 785234 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 29, 2006)	13
<i>Kemp v. AT&T Co.</i> , 393 F.3d 1354 (11th Cir. 2004).....	18
<i>Lopez v. Aramark Uniform & Career Apparel, Inc.</i> , 426 F. Supp. 2d 914 (N.D. Iowa 2006)	13
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	11
<i>Memphis Cnty. Sch. Dist. v. Stachura</i> , 477 U.S. 299 (1986)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Mission Res., Inc. v. Garza Energy Trust,</i> 166 S.W.3d 301 (Tex. Ct. App. 2005, pet. granted).....	14
<i>Pac. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Haslip</i> , 499 U.S. 1 (1991)	15
<i>Philip Morris USA v. Williams</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1057 (2007)	4, 7, 8
<i>Pichler v. UNITE</i> , 457 F. Supp. 2d 524 (E.D. Pa. 2006)	17
<i>Rhone-Poulenc Agro, S.A. v. DeKalb Genetics Corp.</i> , 345 F.3d 1366 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....	13, 15
<i>Schwigel v. Kohlmann</i> , 694 N.W.2d 467 (Wis. Ct. App. 2005).....	19
<i>Seltzer v. Morton</i> , 154 P.3d 561 (Mont. 2007).....	16, 19, 20
<i>Shiv-Ram, Inc. v. McCaleb</i> , 892 So. 2d 299 (Ala. 2003)	13
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Steel Techs., Inc. v. Congleton</i> , ____ S.W.3d ___, 2007 WL 1790599 (Ky. June 21, 2007).....	19
<i>Stogsdill v. Healthmark Partners, L.L.C.</i> , 377 F.3d 827 (8th Cir. 2004).....	15
<i>Superior Fed. Bank. v. Jones & Mackey Constr. Co.</i> , 219 S.W.3d 643 (Ark. Ct. App. 2005)	13
<i>Union Pac. R.R. v. Barber</i> , 149 S.W.3d 325 (Ark. 2004)	13, 16
<i>United States v. Bailey</i> , 288 F. Supp. 2d 1261 (M.D. Fla. 2003), aff'd, 419 F.3d 1208 (11th Cir. 2005).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Willow Inn, Inc. v. Pub. Serv. Mut. Ins. Co.,</i> 399 F.3d 224 (3d Cir. 2005).....	18
<i>Winkler v. Petersilie,</i> 124 F. App'x 925 (6th Cir. Feb 25, 2005).....	13, 19
<i>Wrzysinski v. Agilent Techs., Inc.,</i> 2006 WL 2742475 (Cal. Ct. App. Sept. 27, 2006).....	13
<i>Zhang v. Am. Gem Seafoods, Inc.,</i> 339 F.3d 1020 (9th Cir. 2003).....	16
STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS	
18 U.S.C. § 2724	17
Supreme Court Rule 37.6	1
MISCELLANEOUS	
1 Dan B. Dobbs, LAW OF REMEDIES (2d ed. 1993)	8
Clarence Morris, <i>Punitive Damages in Tort Cases</i> , 44 HARV. L. REV. 1173 (1931).....	8
